The study population was pregnant women with singleton pregnancy at term who were admitted for delivery
by elective caesarean section. A total of 2277 deliveries took place at the hospital, according to the review of
records from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019. Nine hundred and sixty-nine (969) of the deliveries were
via caesarean section, giving a caesarean section rate of 42.56%. 572 of these caesarean sections were
performed as elective cases, giving a rate of 59.02%.

Study design
It was a double-blinded, randomised clinical study that compared the effect of preoperative administration